GUESS PAPER 2010-11 
Class – XII 
Subject – Accountancy
(Set-1) 
Time Allowed :3 Hours                                      Maximum Marks :80
General Instructions:- 
  (i) This question paper contains two parts A,B and C. 
  (ii) Part A is compulsory for all candidates. 
  (iii) Candidates can attempty only one part of the remaining parts B and C. 
  (iv) All parts of the questions should be attempted at one place.

Part-A
Q1. Show the accounting treatment of ‘Legacy’.                             1

Q2. Not –for-profit organization have some distinguishing features from that of profit organizations. State any one of them.                                  1

Q3. Mention one point causing difference between cash book and Receipts and Payment A/c.                        1

Q4. Name the account which is akin to Profit and Loss Account in case of a not-for-profit organisation.          1

Q5. Give any one difference between fixed and fluctuating capital account.                                                     1

Q6. What amount of sports material will be posted to Income and Expenditure account for the year will be ended March 31, 2007 as expenditure? :                                 3

	 
	Amount (Rs.)

	Stock of sports materials as on April 1, 2006 
	7,500

	Creditors for sports material as on April 1, 2006
	2,000

	Stock of sports material as on March 31, 2007
	6,200

	Amount paid for sports material during the year 2006-07
	17,000

	Advance paid for sports material as on March 31, 2007
	3,500

	Creditors for sports material as on March 31, 2007
	1,200


Q7. How will you deal with the following in the income and expenditure account and balance sheet of shimla entertainment club for the year 2000.                                     3

	Subscription received during the year 2000
	Rs 250000

	Subscription o/s on 31.12.1999
	Rs 5000

	Subscription on o/s on 31.12.2000
	Rs 10000

	Subscription received in advance as on 31.12.1999
	Rs 7000

	Subscription received in advance as on 31.12.2000
	Rs 22000


Q8. These were 400 members of Jamnagar Gymkhana each paying RS. 100 as annual subscription. During the year 1995, total amount received was Rs. 35,500. Subscription received in advance during 1994 was Rs. 2500 and outstanding subscription for 1994 was Rs. 1200. Show the details of subscription in the Income and Expenditure A/c for the year 1995.                                        3

Q9. P,R and S are in partnership sharing profits in the ration of 4:3:1 respectively. It is provided in the partnership deed that, on the death of any partner, his share of goodwill is to be valued at half of the profits credited to his account during the previous four completed years. 
R dies on 1January,1997. The firm’s profits for the last four years 1993: Rs. 120000, 1994: Rs 80000, 1995: Rs 10000, 1996: Rs 80000. Determine the amount that should be credited to R in respect of his share of goodwill and record journal entry for the same.                                4

Q10. A and B are partners sharing profits and losses in the ratio of 3:2 with capitals of Rs 600000 and Rs 300000 respectively. Show the distribution of profits in each of the following alternatives cases: 
Case(i) If the partnership deed is silent as to the interest on capital and the profits for the year are Rs 150000. 
Case (ii) If the partnership deed provides for interest on capital @8% P.a. and the losses for the year are Rs 50000.         4

Q11. Rohit Ltd. purchased assets from Roshan & Co.’ for Rs. 7,00,000. A sum of Rs. 1,50,000 was paid by means of a bank draft and for the balance due Rohit Ltd. issued Equity shares of Rs. 50 each at a premium of 10%. Journalise the above transaction in the books of Rohit Ltd.                                               4

Q12. Janata Rayons Ltd. issued 1000 debentures of Rs. 100 each at a discount of 10 %. The amount was payable as follows:

Rs. 25 on application 
Rs. 35 on allotment, and 
Rs. 30 on first and final call

In all applications for 1200 debentures were received. Applications for 600 debentures were accepted in full. One applicant who had applied for 500 debentures was allotted 400 debentures and the rest of the applications were rejected. All the amount due were received in time. Give journal entries in the books of the company.                 6

Q13. From the following receipts and payments account of a club and from the information supplied, prepare an income and expenditure account for the year ended 31st December,2003 and a balance sheet as on that date.

Receipts and Payments Account

	Receipts
	Rs
	Payments
	Rs

	To balance b/d 
To subscriptions 
To rent of the hall 
To sale of grass 
To sale of old furniture 
[book value Rs200]
	2300 
6000 
2000 
200 
100
	By salaries 
By office expenses 
By sports Equipment 
By machine 
By 6% Investments 
By balance c/d
	4500 
1500 
1000 
2000 
1000 
600

	 
	10600
	 
	10600


Other information

Subscriptions received included Rs.1000 for 2002 and Rs 500 for 2004. Outstanding subscriptions for 2003 amounted to Rs 800. Sports equipment on hand on 31st December,2002 was of Rs.3000. The value placed on this equipment on hand on 31st December,2003 was Rs.3100. The machine was purchased on 1st july,2003 and is to be depreciated at 20% per annum. Salaries Rs200 for 2003 are yet to be paid. Interest on investment is accrued of 6 months. On 1st January,2003 club owned land and building valued at Rs 1500 and furniture at Rs 600.                                    6

Q14. A and B are partners sharing profits in the ratio of 3:1. They admitted C as a partner by giving him 1/4th share of profits which he acquired from A and B in the ratio of 2:1. C brings in Rs. 1,00,000 as capital and Rs. 36,000 as goodwill in cash. At the time of admission of C, general reserve appeared in their balance sheet at Rs. 50,000.

Following revaluations are also made:

       I. Value of Plant is to be reduced by Rs. 10,000. 
     II. Bad debts provision is to be reduced from Rs. 4,000 to Rs. 3,000 
   III. Rs. 2,000 out of total creditors of Rs. 20,000 are not to be paid. 
   IV. There is an outstanding bill for repairs for Rs. 1,200.

Pass necessary journal entries and prepare Revaluation A/c. Also calculate the new profit sharing ratios.                 6

Q15. Sonam Ltd. invited applications for issuing 1,00,000 shares of Rs. 10 each at a discount of 10%. Rs. 4 per share were payable on application and the balance after discount on allotment. Applications for 2,00,000 shares were received. Shares were allotted proportionately to all applicants. An applicant who was allotted 1,500 shares failed to pay the allotment money. His shares were, therefore forfeited. The forfeited shares were reissued at Rs. 6 per share as fully paid. Pass necessary journal entries in the books of the company.

OR
(a) A company forfeited 100 equity shares of Rs. 100 each issued at a premium of 50% (to be paid at the time of allotment) on which first call money of Rs. 30 per share was not received; final call of Rs. 20 is yet to be made. Out of these, 75 shares were reissued at Rs. 70 per share at Rs. 80 paid up.

Give necessary journal entries regarding forfeiture and re-issue of shares.

(b) A Ltd. company issued 1,000 equity shares of Rs. 100 each as fully paid up in consideration of the purchase of plant and machinery worth Rs. 99,000.

(c) The directors of DHU Ltd., resolved on 1st January 2007 that 100 equity shares of Rs. 10 each, 8 paid be forfeited for non-payment of final call of Rs. 2. On 1st February 2007, 50 of these shares were re-issued at Rs. 7 per share fully paid up. Give necessary journal entries.                                            8

Q16. Pravin, Pankaj and Paresh are partners sharing profits & losses in the ratio of 3:2:1. On 31-3-05 their Balance sheet was as follows:

	Liabilities
	Rs
	Assets
	Rs

	Capital accounts
	 
	Machinery
	17200

	                              Pravin
	20000
	Furniture
	8000

	                              Pankaj
	15000
	Stock
	10000

	                              Paresh
	10000
	Debtors 10000
	 

	Creditors
	8000
	Less: BDR 500
	10500

	Profit & Loss a/c
	1200
	Cash
	8500

	 
	54200
	
	54200


They agree to admit Pradip into partnership as from 1-4-05 on the following terms:

(1) Pradip is to be given 1/6th share, which he acquires 1/8th from Pravin and 1/24th from Paresh.

(2) Pradip is to bring Rs. 12000 by way of his capital and Rs. 8000 by way of his goodwill which is to be retained in the business.

(3) Machinery is to be valued at Rs. 19400 and stock is to be depreciated by 10%.

(4) Create a reserve for doubtful debts at 5% on debtors and reserve for discount on creditors at 2 ½ %.

(5) Taking Pradip’s capital as base, all other Partners’ capital accounts are to be kept in their new profit sharing ratio. The necessary adjustments are to be made in cash for that purpose.

Journalise the above transactions and prepare Balance sheet of the new firm.

OR
Amit, Tiku and Trupti are partners sharing profits and losses in ratio of 3:2:1. The balance sheet of their firm as on 31-3-2005 is as under:

	Liabilities
	Rs
	Assets
	Rs

	Capital:
	 
	Debtors       20000 
Less: BDR      1000
	19000

	                  Amit
	50000
	Bills receivables
	8000

	                  Tiku
	30000
	Stock
	20000

	                  Trupti
	20000
	Plant & machinery
	30000

	Creditors
	10000
	Motor car
	15000

	Bills payable
	6200
	Cash
	25000

	Outstanding expenses
	800
	 
	 

	 
	117000
	 
	117000


Trupti retires on that date on following terms:

(1) Outstanding expenses in the Balance sheet indicates unpaid rent at a rate of Rs. 400 per month. But, it was discovered during the investigation of accounts that in fact three months’ rent was unpaid. Moreover, it was also revealed that no adjustment was made for prepaid insurance of Rs. 500.

(2) The goodwill of the firm was fixed at Rs. 24000 and Trupti’s share of the same be adjusted into the accounts of Amit and Tiku who are going to share in future in the ratio of 2:3.

(3) Stock to be depreciated by 10% while plant & machinery to be appreciated by 10%.

(4) A provision of 3% to be made for discount reserve on debtors and creditors.

(5) Motor car to be valued at Rs. 13000.

(6) The entire capital of the firm newly constituted be fixed at Rs. 60000 between Amit and Tiku in their new profit sharing ratio (necessary cash to be paid off or to be brought in by the partners as the case may be).

(7) Amount due to Trupti on retirement is to be retained in the firm as her loan.

You are to prepare P&L adjustment a/c, capital accounts of partners and Balance sheet of the new firm.                  8

Part-B
Q17. State any one reason for declining in Gross Profit ratio.           1
Q18. State the reasons whether the following would result in an inflow, outflow or no flow of funds.                     1

                     (a) Repaid loan on mortgage. 

                     (b) Debentures converted as preference shares;

Q19. Explain briefly the term cash Equivalent.                           1

Q20. Rohit Ltd. purchased assets from Rohan & Co. for Rs. 3,50,000. A sum of Rs. 75,000 was paid by means of a bank draft and for the balance due Rohit Ltd. issued Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each at a premium of 10%. Journalise the above transactions in the books of the Rohit Ltd.                               3

Q21. (a) X Ltd. has a current ratio of 3.5 : 1 and Quirk ratio of 2 : 1. If excess of current assets over quick assets represented by stock is Rs. 24,000. Calculate current assets and current liabilities.

(b) Calculate Stock turnover ratio if Sales Rs. 4,00,000, Average stock Rs. 55,000, gross Loss ratio 10%.                 4

Q22. From the following information, calculate (a) cost of goods sold, (b) opening stock and closing stock, (c) quick assets and current assets,if 
i) Stock turnover raio 5 times 
ii) Stock at the end is Rs 10000 more than the stock in the beginning. 
iii) Sales Rs 300000 
iv) Gross profit ratio 25% 
v) Current liabilities Rs 40000 
vi) Quick ratio 0.75                                         4

Q23. From the following particulars, prepare CFS.                                6

 

	Liabilities
	2005
	2004
	Assets
	2005
	2004

	Equity share capital 
12% pref. Share capital 
Genral reserve 
Profit and loss A/C 
15% debentues 
Creditors 
Provision for taxation 
Proposed dividend 
Bank overdraft
	80000 
20000 
4000 
2400 
14000 
22000 
8400 
11600 
13600
	80000 
——– 
4000 
2000 
12000 
24000 
6000 
10000 
25000
	Fixed Assets 
Less:- acc. Depreciation 

Debtors 
Stock 
Prepaid expenses 
Cash
	80000 
30000     
50000 
48000 
70000 
1000 
7000
	82000 
22000     
60000 
40000 
60000 
600 
2400

	 
	176000
	163000
	
	176000
	163000


Additional Information: 
a) Tax paid Rs7000 
b) Fixed assets sold for Rs. 10000, their cost Rs.20000 and accumulated depreciation till date of sale on them Rs6000 
c) Dividend paid during the year Rs.9000.

